

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.CrI.P. Nos.7650 of 2022 & 13529 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
08.	10.07.2026	<u>GTK, J</u> Heard Sri Raghu Chittarvu, learned Senior Counsel representing Ms. Thota Suneetha, learned counsel for the petitioner(s), who appeared through virtual mode and Ms. S. Manaswi, learned counsel representing Sri Vimal Varma Vasi Reddy, learned counsel for the respondents. Sri Raghu Chittarvu, learned counsel would directly take this Court to the observations made by the Hon'ble Division Bench regarding the registration of FIR in pursuance of legal opinion of the Assistant Public Prosecutor. The Hon'ble Division Bench has observed as follows: <i>“The procedure appears to be an exception to the provisions of Cr.P.C. and probably is an attempt to create a shield for the Officer, who registered the complaint. The procedure adopted is unheard of. The complaint does not</i>	

		<i>even state as to what is the property that has been stolen by the appellant and from where. It is not even their case that property is removed from their premises. Yet a case came to be registered and arrest was affected and he was detained in prison for probably only to enable the management to issue an order of suspension.</i> <i>In our prima facie opinion, this appears to be a case of persecution and victimization rather than, a case of commission of any crime.”</i> A mere reading of the said observation would indicate that the Hon’ble Division Bench has gone into the very nature of the complaint and has also observed that the complaint does not indicate any material to sue the officer. These are findings of the Hon’ble Division Bench in W.A.No.727 of 2024, dated 25.09.2024, which has become final. In view of the said observation of the Hon’ble Division Bench, this Court will have no other option except to accept the said observation as it is.	
--	--	---	--

		At the request made by Ms. S. Manaswi, learned counsel, the matter is adjourned. Post on 16.07.2026. MJA <u> </u> GTK, J	
--	--	--	--